

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----  
IN RE MERRILL LYNCH & CO., INC.  
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE AND ERISA  
LITIGATION

: Master File No.:  
: 07cv9633 (JSR)(DFE)  
:  
: **CLASS ACTION**  
:  
:

This Document Relates To:  
ERISA ACTION

:  
: Case No.:  
: 07-CV-10268 (JSR)(DFE)  
:  
:

-----  
**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AWARD OF  
ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES ..... 3

    A. Brief History of this Litigation ..... 3

    B. The Legal Standard Governing Awards of Attorneys’ Fees in ERISA Fiduciary Breach Class Actions ..... 8

    C. The Requested Fees Are Reasonable Under the *Goldberger* Factors..... 10

        1. Time and Labor..... 11

        2. Magnitude and Complexities ..... 11

        3. Risk ..... 13

        4. Quality of Representation ..... 17

        5. Fee in Relation to the Settlement ..... 18

        6. Public Policy ..... 22

III. THE COURT SHOULD ALLOW COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES ..... 23

IV. CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS FOR THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS ARE WELL DESERVED..... 24

V. CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	22
<i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	21
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	17, 19
<i>Blyler v. Agee</i> , No. 97-0332 (D. Id. Aug. 25, 2004).....	21
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	9
<i>Brieger v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , No. 06-1882, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2009 WL 1565203 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2009) .....	13
<i>Central States Southeast and Southwest Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck- Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 592 (E.D. Pa. 1941) .....	14
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 756 (E.D. Va. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	25
<i>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Eltman v. Grandma Lee's Inc.</i> , No. 82-1912, 1986 WL 53400 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986) .....	22
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	21

<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , No. 01-10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	20
<i>In Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	20
<i>In re AIG ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 04-9387 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2008).....	21
<i>In re Allstar Inns Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 88-9282, 1991 WL352491 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1991).....	21
<i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-3840, 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007) .....	9, 20
<i>In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co, ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02-10129 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2005).....	20
<i>In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	21
<i>In re Dynegy ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02-3076 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 24, 2004) .....	20
<i>In re EDS ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 03-126 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2008) .....	21
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. 02-1510, 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007) .....	19
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	13, 14, 18
<i>In re Honeywell Int’l ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 03-1214 (D.N.J. July 20, 2005).....	20
<i>In re Household Int’l Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02-7921 (N.D. III. Nov. 22, 2004).....	20, 21
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	19

<i>In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transport ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 04-1398 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2005) .....	20
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02-8324 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2007) .....	21
<i>In re Veeco Invs. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-1695, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	23
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>In re Westar Energy ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 03-4032 (D. Kan. July 27, 2006) .....	21
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02-4816, 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004).....	10
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02-4816, 2005 WL 3116188 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2005).....	10
<i>In re Xerox Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02-1138 (D. Conn. Apr. 14, 2009) .....	21
<i>Internal Imp. Fund Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1881).....	24
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	22
<i>Kling v. Fidelity Mgmt Trust Co.</i> , No. 01-11939 (D. Mass. June 29, 2006) .....	21
<i>Koch v. Dwyer</i> , No. 98-5519 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2002) .....	21, 25
<i>Kolar v. Rite-Aid Corp.</i> , No. 01-1229, 2003 WL 1257272 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 11, 2003) .....	21
<i>Landgraff v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 3-98-0090, 2000 WL 33726564 (M.D. Tenn. May 24, 2000), <i>aff'd</i> 30 Fed. Appx. 366 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	21, 22

<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Modeling Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>McBean v. City of New York</i> , 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	24
<i>Mitland Raleigh-Durham v. Myers</i> , 840 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	23
<i>Nelson v. Hodowal (IPALCO)</i> , 512 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Pa. Co. for Insurances on Lives and Granting Annuities v. Deckert</i> , 123 F.2d 979 (3d Cir. 1941).....	14
<i>Reichman v. Bonsignore, Brignati &amp; Mazzotta P.C.</i> , 818 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Savoie v. Merchants Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Sheppard v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 94-403, 2002 WL 2003206 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002) .....	25
<i>Spann v. AOL Time Warner</i> , No. 02-8238, 2005 WL 1330937 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005) .....	23, 25
<i>Stewart v. Thorpe Holding Co. Profit Sharing Plan</i> , 207 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	21
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9, 10, 20

**Statutes**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 88 Stat. 829 (Sept. 2, 1974).....	14
ERISA § 404(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c) .....	15
ERISA § 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) .....	22

Investment Company Act of 1940, 54 Stat. 789 (Aug. 22, 1940).....	14
Revenue Act of 1978, 92 Stat. 2763 (Nov. 6, 1978).....	14
Securities Act of 1933, 48 Stat. 74 (May 27, 1933) .....	14
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 881 (June 6, 1934) .....	14
Sherman Anti-Trust Act, 26 Stat. 209 (July 2, 1890).....	14

**Regulations**

Certain Cash or Deferred Arrangements Under Employee Plans, 46 Fed. Reg. 55,544 (Nov. 10, 1981).....	14
---	----

**Other Authorities**

4 William B. Rubenstein, Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 14:5 (4th ed. 2002 & Supp. 2009).....	10
Dan Fitzpatrick, Susanne Craig & Carrick Mollenkamp, <i>Thain Ousted in Clash at Bank of America: Surprise Losses at Merrill Unit Led to Former Chief's Fall; Pressure Is Seen Mounting on CEO Lewis Over Soured Deals</i> , WSJ, Jan. 23, 2009.....	17
Grant McCool & Jonathan Stempel, <i>U.S. pressured B of A to complete Merrill deal</i> , Reuters, Apr. 23, 2009 .....	17
